corrections, changes and variations that may be decided by the Board in its absolute discretion, the 
consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue 
and allot at an appropriate time, in one or more tranches in aggregate and upto 3,50,000/- (Three Lakhs 
Fifty Thousand) Convertible Warrants (“Convertible Warrants”) at a price of Rs 18.19/- per warrant, each 
convertible into or exchangeable for One (1) equity share of face value of Rs. 10/- each (“the Equity 
Shares”) at a premium of Rs. 8.19/- per share aggregating to Rs. 63,66,500/- (Rupees Sixty Three Lakhs 
Sixty Six Thousand and Five Hundred only) to a Promoter Group entity (as defined in SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations) (“Proposed Allottee”) under Promoter Category on a preferential basis, for cash and in such 
form and manner and in accordance with the provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and SEBI Takeover

[...]

(Three Lakhs Fifty Thousands) Convertible Warrants (“Convertible Warrants”) each convertible into or 
exchangeable for One (1) equity share of face value of Rs. 10/- each (“the Equity Shares”) at a price 
(including the warrant subscription price and the warrant exercise price) of Rs. 18.19/- each aggregating to 
Rs. 63,66,500/- (Rupees Sixty Three Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Five Hundred only) to a Promoter and Promoter 
Group as defined in SEBI (ICDR) Regulations (“Proposed Allottee”) under Promoter Category on a preferential 
basis in compliance with applicable provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. Each Convertible Warrant is 
convertible into One (1) Equity Share and the conversion can be exercised at any time during the period of

[...]

Atul Kumar Sethi and the terms and conditions of the appointment 
are given below:  

a. Term of Appointment:  Three (3) years commencing from 1st December, 2022 to 30th November 
2025. 

b. Nature of Duties: As outlined in Section 166 of the Companies Act, 2013. 
c. Basic Salary:  Rs. 2,30,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs and Thirty Thousand only) per month.  He may be 

entitled for annual increment upto 15% p.a., which may be decided by the Board of Directors on the 
recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee. 

d. Perquisites and allowances: Following as per rules of the Company:

[...]

Not Applicable. However the company is having NRI & 
Overseas Body Corporate shareholding of  7,12,546 shares i.e. 19.80% 

II. Information about the appointee: 

i. Background details: Refer Explanatory Statement of Item No. 4. 

ii. Past remuneration: Rs. 2,30,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs and Thirty Thousand only) per month. 

iii. Recognition or awards: Nil. 

iv. Job Profile and his suitability: Mr. Atul Kumar Sethi is having more than 23 years of experience in 
industries and is acquainted with thorough knowledge of business of manufacturing and selling of

[...]

During the year there was no change in business activity of the company. 

e. Changes in Share Capital 

During the Financial Year 2021-2022 there was no change in capital structure of the Company. The paid up 
equity capital as on March 31, 2022 was Rs. 3,59,94,000 (Rupees Three Crores Fifty Nine Lakhs and Ninety 
Four Thousand Only) divided into 35,99,400 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each. During the year under review, the 
Company has not issued shares with differential voting rights nor has granted any stock option or sweat 
equity shares. None of the Directors of the company hold instruments convertible into equity shares of the

[...]

Pithampur                                                                                                         Atul Kumar Sethi 

Managing Director 
  (DIN- 00245685) 

13. TOTAL FEES FOR ALL SERVICES PAID BY THE COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARY ON A 
CONSOLIDATED BASIS, TO THE STATUTORY AUDITOR 

The Company has paid Total fees of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupess One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) for financial year 
2021-2022 for all services, to the Statutory Auditor of the Company. 

Further, the Subsidiary Company has paid total fees of Rs. 35,000 (Rupees Thirty Five Thousand Only) to 
Statutory Auditor of the Subsidiary Company for financial year 2021-2022 for all services. 

14. THE DISCLOSURES OF THE COMPLIANCE WITH CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REQUIREMENTS 
SPECIFIED IN REGULATION 17 TO 27 AND CLAUSES (B) TO (I) OF SUB-REGULATION (2) OF